Form # P 04	DISPLAY	_			PRINCIP			E OF	WORK	
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached			B			CTION		PER ermit Numb NO		
This is to certify has permission AT <u>439 Cong</u>	to Chang		etments L1 m office sp				027 B004	CITY (of Portl	AND
of the prov	hat the pers visions of th uction, mai tment.	ne Statut	tes of N		id of the p nildings and	ances	of the	City of I	hall comp Portland re pplication	egulating
	ublic Works for f nature of wor nation.		N gi bi la H	ication and wi te this l d or c R NOT	n permis ding or	n must n procu t thereo sed-in. RED.	pro	ocured by c	of occupancy owner before preof is occup	this build-
Fire Dept	Department Name	10-2		TY FOF	REMOVING			region - Building &	inspection Solvices MIRE A	1/01/05
							\sim ν			

City of Portland, Maine - Buil	ding or Use Permit			Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (0		4-8716	05-1417	09/29/2005	027 B004001
ocation of Construction:	Owner Name:	,		Owner Address:	1	Phone:
439 Congress St	Metropolitan Apartmer	nts Llc		429 Elmwood Rd		() 761-0832
Business Name:	Contractor Name:			Contractor Address:		Phone
	Owner			Portland		
.essee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		:	Permit Type:		
	1			Change of Use - C	Commercial	
'roposed Use:			Propose	d Project Description	:	
Commercial Retail			Chang	e of use from office	e space to retail.	
Dept: Zoning Status: A	pproved with Conditions	s Rev	viewer:	Marge Schmucka	al Approval D	ate: 10/25/2005
Note: 10/13/05 Gave back to Donna	a - there are no plans of a	ny kind	attache	d - no floor plans -	she will call and get	Ok to Issue:
the appropriate plans	-				C	
10/24/05 received the permit	back with more informat	ion attac	ched			
 This property is located within a F public access. All current window 				ch requires retail-lil	te uses on the ground	l floor abutting a
2) Separate permits shall be required	for any new signage.					
3) This permit is being approved on work.	the basis of plans submit	ted. Any	y deviat	tions shall require a	separate approval b	efore starting that
 The sound requirements listed und (55) decibels between the hours of aggresively enforces the sound or 	f 9:00 pm and 7:00 am, a					
Dept: Building Status: A	pproved with Conditions	Rev	viewer:	Mike Nugent	Approval D	ate: 11/01/2005
Note:				_	_	Ok to Issue:
1) This is a Change of Use ONLY pe	ermit. It does NOT autho	rize any	constru	ction activities.		
-	pproved with Conditions	Rev	viewer:	Cptn Greg Cass	Approval Da	
Note:						Ok to Issue:
1) Applicant to insure retail space co	mplys with NFPA 101.					

Comments:

10/13/2005-dmartin: Left voicemail for Michael Fink on 10/13 telling him that we need a floor plan for the zoning review. Putting permit on hold till we recieve them./ dm

PERMIT	ISSUED
NOV	1 2005
CITY OF	PORTLAND

Location of Construction:	(Owner Name:		1	r Address:	1 1 22	r- 603	Phone	
439 Congress St		Apartments Llc		Elmwood Rd			761-08:	32
Business Name:	Contractor Name	2:		actor Address:	CITY OF	PORT	山谷岡の	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Owner Phone:	<u> </u>		land t Type:				Zone:
Lessee/Buyer's Name	r none:			inge of Use - (Commercial	l		B3
Past Use:	Proposed Use:			it Fee:	Cost of Wor		District:	
Commercial/Office- Resource H	-	letail		\$105.00	5	50.00	1	
		•	FIRE	FIRE DEFT: Approved INSPECTION:				
					Denied	Use Group	M	Type:36
				Эт	1		1	1º-
Dress and Drainet Description			$-\infty$	with Conditions 11/0			11/01,	32
Proposed Project Description:			,	<u> </u>	Signature:	П.	1 lung	
Change of use from office space					1 10-2 0	Sionamre I		y wy
g			Signat PEDE		TITIES DIST		<u></u>	1
			PEDE	STRIAN ACTI		RICT (P.A.		
				STRIAN ACTI				Denied
			PEDE	STRIAN ACTI		RICT (P.A.		Denied
Permit Taken By: D	Pate Applied For:		PEDE Action	STRIAN ACTIV		RICT (P.A. proved w/Cor Da	nditions	Denied
Permit Taken By: D			PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed a App	roved w/Cor Da	nditions [] nte. [8/2]	5/05
Permit Taken By: gad 1. This permit application doe	ate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the	Special Zone or R	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed 🚺 App	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da	$\frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$	s/05
Permit Taken By: D gad	ate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the	Special Zone or R	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed 🗭 App Approva g Appeal	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da	$\frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$	5/05
Permit Taken By: D gad D 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc	ate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and	_	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed App Approva g Appeal	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da	nditions [] ate. (b/2) Historic Pr Not in Dis	s/05
Permit Taken By: D gad 1. 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work.	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing,	Shoreland Wetland	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV n: Approve ture: Zoning Variance Miscellar	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da I	$\frac{ditions}{dte.} \begin{bmatrix} b/2 \\ b/2 \end{bmatrix}$	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review
Permit Taken By: D gad 1. 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started	Shoreland	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da I	nditions [] ate. (b/2) Historic Pr Not in Dis	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review
Permit Taken By: D gad D 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if within six (6) months of the	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	 Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone 	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV n: Approve ture: Zoning Variance Miscellar Condition	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal neous nal Use	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da	nditions [] nte. $(b/2)$ Historic Pi Not in Dīs Does Not l Requires F	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review
Permit Taken By: D gad 1. 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	Shoreland Wetland	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV n: Approve ture: Zoning Variance Miscellar	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal neous nal Use	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Da	$\frac{ditions}{dte.} \begin{bmatrix} b/2 \\ b/2 \end{bmatrix}$	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review
Permit Taken By: D gad D 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if within six (6) months of the False information may invalue.	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	 Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone 	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV n: Approve ture: Zoning Variance Miscellar Condition	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal neous nal Use	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Dz	hditions $\begin{bmatrix} b/2 \\ b/2 \end{bmatrix}$ Historic Pr Not in Dis Does Not I Requires F Approved	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review
Permit Taken By: D gad D 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if within six (6) months of the False information may invalue.	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	 Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Subdivision Site Plan 	PEDE Action Signar	STRIAN ACTT n: Approve ture: Zoning Variance Miscellar Condition Interpreta Approved	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal neous nal Use	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Dz	hditions [] http://www.second Historic Pri Not in Dis Does Not I Requires F Approved Approved	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review Review
Permit Taken By: D gad D 1. This permit application doe Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not inc septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if within six (6) months of the False information may invalue.	Pate Applied For: 09/29/2005 s not preclude the applicable State and lude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	 Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Subdivision Site Plan 	PEDE Action Signa	STRIAN ACTIV	ed <i>P</i> App Approva g Appeal neous nal Use	RICT (P.A. roved w/Cor Dz	hditions $\begin{bmatrix} b/2 \\ b/2 \end{bmatrix}$ Historic Pr Not in Dis Does Not I Requires F Approved	reservation trict or Landmar Require Review Review

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

.atlon/Address of Construction: 7	4/- CONGRÉSS SI	
iotal Square Footage of Proposed Structure 2400 Square FEET F		
Chart#sessor's ClBlock#oek& lot	Owner: PortfropentyMan Ernett Metropolitan LLC	Telephone: 761-083
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) MICHAEL GFINK	Applicant name, address & telephone: MicHAEL G FINK	cost Of Work: \$, Fee: \$ 105,00
Proposed use: <u>Commercial</u> Project description: Contractor's name, address & telephone:	Noi Applicable Munari G Envel	SEP 2 8 2005 RECEIVED
Who should we contact when the permit Mailing address: Po Box 853 Ne will contact you by phone when the p eview the requirements before starting and a \$100.00 fee if any work starts before	permit is ready. You must come in and p ny work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop wo	lck up the permita

This is NOT a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. If you are In a Historic District you may be subject to additional permitting and fees with the Planning Department on the 4th floor of City Hall

This lease may be executed in counterpart originals.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have hereunder set their hands and seals all on the day and year first written above.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF

LANDLORD Metropolitan Apartments, LLC **D**17 Manager Witness TENANT Mike Fink <u>By:</u> Copy Rite over stee 30 05 STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS. Date itan Apartaeent LLC Personally appears the above-named, Kussell Perce, Manager of Metro and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his/her free and deed itan Apartments, LLC and the free act and deed of said Before me. CHRISTINE E. TANGUAY NOTARY PUBLIC, MAINE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Notary public/Attorne OCTOBER 4, 2005 Printed Name STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS. Owner Personally appeared the above-named, Mit Trustee of and acknowledges the execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. Before me. Notary public/Attorney at

Printed Narfuristine E. TANGUAY NOTARY PUBLIC, MAINE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 4, 2005

LEASE

This LEASE AGREEMENT made this 30th day of September 2005, by and between Metropolitan Apartments, LLC, a Maine Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 104 Grant St., Portland, ME 04101 (hereinafter called "Landlord"), and Michael G. Fink, DBA Copy Rite, with a mailing address of PO Box 853, Portland, ME 04104-0853 (hereinafter called "Tenant").

WITNESSETH

<u>Article 1 PREMISES:</u> Landlord hereby leases unto Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord the Premises of the first floor commercial space located at 441 Congress Street, Portland, Maine, consisting of approximately 2400 square feet of retail space and certain basement space below consisting of approximately 1500 square feet.

<u>Article 2 Term</u>: The Premises are leased for one (1) five (5) year term commencing November 1, 2005 and terminating 5 years after on October 31,2010. Tenant shall have the right to renew this lease based on the terms defined in Article 3.1 below.

In the event Tenant shall continue in occupancy of the demised premises after the expiration of the term, such occupancy shall not be deemed to extend or renew the terms of the lease, but occupancy shall, at the option of the landlord, continue as a tenancy at will from month to month upon covenants, provisions, and conditions herein contained, and at the rent in effect during the last year of the term, increased by ten (10%) percent prorated and payable month to month on the first of each month for the period of such hold-over occupancy. This paragraph shall not be deemed or construed as giving the Tenant any right to hold over after the expiration of the term thereof.

<u>Article 3 Rent:</u> The annual base rent for year 1, November 1, 2005 through October 31, 2006, shall be \$24,000 (\$2000 monthly). The annual base rent years 2 through 5 shall be:

Year 2 November 1,2006-October 31,2007 Year 3 November 1,2007-October 31,2008 Year **4** November 1,2008-October 31,2009 Year 5 November 1,2009-October 31,2010

\$2000 monthly/\$24,000 yearly \$2100 monthly/\$25,200 yearly \$2200 monthly/\$26,400 yearly \$2300 monthly/\$27,600 yearly

Said rent shall be payable in advance the first day of each and every calendar month during the term of the lease and all rental payments shall be made to Port Property Management, 104 Grant St., Portland, ME 04101. Any rent payment received by the Landlord after the 10th of the month shall be subject to a 5% surcharge.

<u>Article 3.1 Renewal:</u> Tenant shall have the right to renew this lease for 1 (one) 5 (five) year term at a new "market rate" monthly rent at as determined by Landlord at its reasonable discretion. The renewal term shall commence the day following the expiration of the initial term of the lease. In order to exercise its right to renew, Tenant must give Landlord written notice of such exercise a minimum of 6 (six) months prior to the expiration of the initial term, provided, however, that the Tenant may not exercise its

<u>Article 14 Use</u>: **Tenant shall use** the Premises for retail sales of musical instruments, electronics, jewelry, pawn brokerage and a recording area. In no way shall this use disturb any other commercial or residential tenants in the building at any time.

Tenant shall not use nor sublease the Premises so as to cause a violation of any statute, ordinance or restriction of record. Tenant shall not use or occupy or permit the leased Premises to be used or occupied, nor do or permit anything to be done in or on the leased Premises, in a manner which will in any way violate any present or future laws or regulations of any governmental authority.

<u>Article 15 Subordination</u>: Tenant shall, from time to time, upon request of the Landlord, subordinate this Lease to any mortgage deed, and/or other security indenture hereafter placed upon the Premises, and to any renewal, modification, replacement or extension of such mortgage of security indenture.

Article 16 Default: This Lease is made on the condition that if the Tenant shall fail to pay any rental or additional rental payment provided hereunder, or shall fail to pay any other monetary obligation on its due date to Landlord as provided hereunder, or fail to perform any other obligation hereunder and such other failure shall continue for five (5) days after written notice thereof by Landlord, or if the estate hereby created shall be taken on execution or other process of law, or if Tenant shall be declared bankrupt or insolvent according to law, or if Tenant shall die, or if Tenant shall make or offer to make, in or out of bankruptcy, a composition with the Tenant's creditors, or if Tenant shall make assignment for the benefit of it's creditor's, or if Tenant shall commit any act of bankruptcy, or if a receiver, trustee or other officer shall be appointed to take charge of Tenant's assets by any court, or if the Tenant shall hold over at the termination of the Lease as herein provided, then and in any of said cases, notwithstanding any license of any former breach of covenants or waiver of consent in former instances, the Landlord lawfully may, in addition to and not in derogation of any remedies for breach of covenant, immediately or at any time thereafter, without prior demand or prior notice whatsoever, (a) terminate this Lease by notice in writing forthwith or on a date stated in said notice; (b) with or without process of law, enter into and upon leased Premises or any part thereof and repossess the same as of the Landlord's former estate; and (c) expel the Tenant and those claiming through or under the Tenant and remove its effects without being deemed guilty of any manner of trespass and without prejudice to any remedies which might otherwise be used for arrears of rent or preventing a breach of covenant, and upon entry as aforesaid, all rights of Tenant hereunder shall terminate; and Tenant covenants that in case of such termination, Tenant shall forthwith pay to Landlord as damages a sum equal to the amount by which the rent and other payments called for hereunder for the remainder of the then-current term exceed the fair rental value of said Premises for the remainder of the original term and of any extensions thereof, and in addition to thereto, will during the remainder of then-current term pay to Landlord on the last day of each calendar month the difference, if any, between the rental, additional rental, and other monetary obligations of Tenant, which would have been due for such month had there been no such termination and the sum of the amounts being received by the Landlord from occupants of the leases Premises, if any, and the application prorated amount of damages previously paid to Landlord. The Landlord shall make reasonable



